COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In t	he Matter of:	1	
	APPLICATION OF JACKSON ENERGY)	CASE NO.
	COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR AN)	2013-00219
	ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	

MOTION TO ALTER AND AMEND ORDER

Comes now Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation, by and through the undersigned counsel, and hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission for an Order altering and amending the Appendix to its Order entered in this matter on February 27, 2014.

On August 8, 2013, Jackson Energy Cooperative Corporation ("Jackson Energy") filed an application with the Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for an increase in its rates for retail electric service. By letter dated August 21, 2013, the Commission rejected Jackson Energy's application, finding that, among other things, the public notice was incorrect as to the current rate for the 35 ft. Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head, which likewise caused the proposed rates that were published for that same class to be incorrect.

On August 30, 2013, Jackson Energy filed a motion for a deviation, pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, to waive the deficiency in the public notice. In its motion, Jackson Energy noted that this mistake was simply due to a clerical error and that Jackson Energy had no customers in the affected rate class. On September 6, 2013, the Commission issued an Order granting the motion for deviation.

At the time Jackson Energy's rate case was filed, its rate for the 35 ft. Aluminum Pole with Cobra Head was \$27.24, and Jackson Energy's application sought an increase of \$.60 per

year for three years. However, the public notice incorrectly stated that the current rate was \$22.24 and that the rate would increase \$.60 per year for three years.

After a number of requests for information and responses thereto were filed, and after a public hearing was held, on February 27, 2014, the Commission entered an Order in this matter. As part of its Findings, the Commission stated that "[t]he rates proposed by Jackson Energy would produce revenues found to be reasonable herein and should be approved." The Commission ordered that "[t]he rates proposed by Jackson Energy will produce revenues found to be reasonable herein and are approved." However, the Commission also ordered that, "[t]he rates and implementation dates in the Appendix to this Order are approved for service rendered by Jackson Energy."3 Attached to the Order was a four page Appendix setting forth the revised retail rates as approved by the Commission. However, page 4 of the appendix incorrectly listed the revised rate for the 35 ft. Aluminum Pole as follows:

	Step 1-	Step 2 -	Step 3-
	March 1,	September 1,	September 1,
	2014	2014	2015
35 ft. Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head	\$22.84	\$23.44	\$24.04

However, the rates actually requested by Jackson Energy in this case, and approved by the Commission are as follows:

	Step 1-	Step 2 -	Step 3-
	March 1,	September 1,	September 1,
	2014	2014	2015
35 ft. Aluminum Pole for Cobra Head	\$27.84	\$28.44	\$29.04

Accordingly, it is believed that the rates stated in the Appendix are simply the result of a typographical error, based on the language of the final Order which granted the rates as requested

² See page 20 of the Commission's Order entered on February 27, 2014 in this case, paragraph (1). ³ Id. at paragraph (2).

¹ See page 18 of the Commission's Order entered on February 27, 2014 in this case, paragraph (1).

by Jackson Energy in its application. It is likely that this error resulted from the incorrect notice that Jackson Energy initially published in this case, which was later corrected by the Order that granted the motion for deviation.

Wherefore, Jackson Energy respectfully requests that the Commission enter an Order amending the Appendix to its Order of February 27, 2014 as set forth in this motion.

Respectfully submitted by,

Clayton O. Oswald

Taylor, Keller & Oswald, PLLC

P.O. Box 3440

1306 W. 5th St., Ste. 100

London, KY 40743-3440

(606) 878-8844

Fax: (606) 878-8850

E-mail: coswald@tkolegal.com

Attorney for Jackson Energy Cooperative